## RESOLUTION DECLARING FIVE (5) GLOCK MODEL 22, 40 CALIBER PISTOLS WITH SERIAL NUMBERS HUG688, MME772, HUG687, YCB687 and UPG732 AS "SURPLUS PROPERTY"

WHEREAS, The City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas, presently owns FIVE (5) GLOCK MODEL 22, 40 CALIBER PISTOLS SERIAL NUMBERS HUG688, MME772, HUG687, YCB687 and UPG732 on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and by reference expressly made a part hereof.; and

WHEREAS, said used FIVE (5) GLOCK MODEL 22, 40 CALIBERS WITH SERIAL NUMBERS HUG688, MME772, HUG687, YCB687 and UPG732 are no longer necessary nor will it be necessary for use by the City of Bull Shoals and/or officials due to the availability of new ones: and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City of Bull Shoals has advised the Bull Shoals City Council that said pistols are no longer necessary or useful to the City of Bull Shoals in its operations or in the performance of its programs and services; and

WHEREAS, the Recorder of the City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas has caused to be prepared a list of said City owned property. Which list has been forwarded to the Mayor and City Council for review and disposition and is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "1";

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BULL SHOALS, MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, as follows:

That the pistols identified on Exhibit "1" hereto attached and referenced expressly made a part hereof, used by the City of Bull Shoals be, and the same hereby are, declared to be surplus property as same is no longer necessary or useful to the City of Bull Shoals in its operation or in the performance of its programs and services.

PASSED AND APPROVED by no less than three-fourths of the Corporate Authorities this	
30th day of November, 202	3.
ayes 5	
NAYS_9	
	Mayor Mayor
ATTEST:	
dina M. Bailey	
Recorder	
And the second sec	

in the second second

יידוירירח הדו יידו

## EXHIBIT "1" Description of Surplus Property

*FIVE (5) GLOCK PISTOLS, MODEL22, 40 CALIBER WITH SERIAL NUMBERS HUG688, MME772, HUG687, YCB687 and UPG732.*